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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-01453 
CASE NAME: HAPPY VALLEY VS COHEN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ORDER TAXING AND STRIKING COSTS 
FILED BY HAPPY VALLEY ROAD, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Happy Valley moves to strike certain costs from Cohen’s memorandum of costs. 

1. Filing and Motion fees 

Happy Valley objects to some of the filing and motion fees on the grounds that they 

include $1,229.90 for delivery of courtesy copies, $158.99 in “research fees,” $45.68 in ex parte 

waiting time fees, and costs associated with a substitution of counsel. 

As to the filing fees, the Court considers the filings reasonable, and also considers the 

expense of delivering courtesy copies to chambers, and courier and messenger fees to be a 

reasonable expense.  The “research fees” are stricken (per the discussion below).  Thus, the 

claimed $3,774.67 in filing and motion fees is reduced to $3,615.68. 

16. Other costs 

Happy Valley objects to the entire category of $15,444.47:  $464.20 for photocopies and 

$82.29 for postage, and $14,897.98 for “Legal research.”  Cohen withdraws the photocopying 

and postage costs.   

Cohen argues that the court has discretion to allow legal research, relying on the court’s 

general discretion to allow costs that are “reasonably necessary to the conduct of the litigation 

rather than merely convenient or beneficial to its preparation.”  It also cites two unreported 

federal district court cases allowing such expenses.  He acknowledges that the only California 

case on point, Ladas v. California State Auto. Assn.  (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 761, 773-774 

disallowed such expenses.  

Ladas indeed states that legal research is not recoverable, and appears to be binding on 

this court.  Moreover, legal research expenses ordinarily would be considered part of an 

application for attorney’s fees, which is not before the court.  The legal research fees are 

stricken.  Item 16 is entirely stricken.   

Accordingly, the motion is granted in part.  Counsel for Happy Valley is directed to 

prepare an order striking costs as set forth above. 
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 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02153 
CASE NAME: SLO COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL  VS.  A. TEICHERT & SON, INC. 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR DETERMINATION OF GOOD FAITH SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY A. TEICHERT & SON, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 In this motion, filed April 6, 2020, at 9:26 a.m., Teichert seeks a good faith determination 

for a settlement between the District, Teichert, the H.D.D. Company, and Rockford Corporation.  

Under the settlement, the District and Teichert will dismiss their claims against HDD and 

Rockford, in exchange for payment to the District of $3.9 million ($1.6 million from Teichert, 

$1.3 million from Rockford, and $1 million from HDD).   The motion also seeks dismissal of 

Northwest Pipe Company’s Cross-Complaint, Tiechert’s Cross-complaint filed November 8, 

2018, and the District’s complaint filed August 19, 2015. 

 The matter on line three is a separate motion, filed April 6, 2020, in which the H.D.D. 

Company seeks a good faith determination for a settlement between itself, the District, 

Teichert, and Rockford.  The motion also seeks dismissal of the Northwest Pipe Company’s 

cross-complaint. 

In addition, Rockford Corporation filed an application for good faith determination based 

on the same settlement, rather than a noticed motion.  (While the time for objection has passed, 

the application has not been acted on.) 

The matter concerns a large water pipe installed under the Nacimiento River in San Luis 

Obispo County.  It leaked.  The District estimated its damages at $7.5 million.  The matter was 

litigated over a substantial period of time. Substantial discovery, including depositions of 

percipient and expert witnesses, was taken, and trial was imminent when the settlement was 

reached.  There was substantial controversy concerning whether the fault lay with the District 

(for writing allegedly bad specifications), the pipe manufacturer, Northwest Pipe (for allegedly 

bad welds in the pipe), HDD (for allegedly drilling the hole that accommodated the pipe 

incorrectly), Rockford (for allegedly mishandling the installation of the pipe into the hole), or 

Teichert (for allegedly mismanaging the whole effort). 

 No opposition has been filed.  As the Court of Appeal has stated, “when no one objects, 

the barebones motion which sets forth the ground of good faith, accompanied by a declaration 

which sets forth a brief background of the case is sufficient.”  (City of Grand Terrace v. Superior 

Court (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 1251, 1261.)  The detailed presentation by the moving parties is 

more than sufficient to meet this burden.  The motions are granted. 
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 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02153 
CASE NAME: SLO COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL  VS.  A. TEICHERT & SON, INC. 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR DETERMINATION OF GOOD FAITH SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY THE H.D.D. COMPANY, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 2. 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02153 
CASE NAME: SLO COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL  VS.  A. TEICHERT & SON, INC. 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR DETERMINATION OF GOOD FAITH SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY A. TEICHERT & SON, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This motion, filed electronically 14 minutes after the matter on line 2, was an inadvertent 
duplicate filing.  Off calendar. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00869 
CASE NAME: GRIFFIN VS. SAFE SECURITY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY CLASS CERTIFICATION AND SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY MAUREEN GRIFFIN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiff Maureen Griffin moves for preliminary approval of her class action settlement 
with defendants Safe Security Inc. and Security Alarm Financing Enterprises, and for conditional 
certification of the plaintiff class.   

A. Background and Settlement Terms 

The original complaint was filed April 30, 2018.  It alleges that defendants provide alarm 
services to homes and businesses, and plaintiff was a customer.  The standard contract used 
provides that a customer may cancel the contract in writing 30 days before the end of the 
contract term, or it automatically renews.  Plaintiff alleged that she cancelled, yet defendants 
continued to bill her under the contract, and that defendants followed the same conduct with 
respect to the entire class. 

Under the settlement, a class of about 2,500 people would be certified.  There would be 
two sub-classes: the “Payment Class,” which is people who paid money in response to the 
billing, and the “Invoiced Class,” which is people were billed (and sometimes were sent 
collection letters), but who did not “necessarily” pay anything.  It would then create two funds: 
a “Refund Fund,” of $539,489.50, which would be used to refund overpayments by the Payment 
Class, and an “Invoice Fund,” of $175,000, which would be used to compensate the Invoiced 
Class for time and expenses associated with receiving billing or collection letters.  The Payment 
Class will receive a full refund of prior payments, and will not have to submit a claim.  
The Invoiced Class members will have to submit a claim for their expenses.  Documented 
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expenses are capped at $75 per person, while undocumented claims are capped at $32 per 
person.  The Settlement Administrator will determine the validity of the claims, in consultation 
with the parties.  If the claims received from the Invoiced Class exceed the amount of the fund, 
each claimant’s payment would be proportionately reduced.    

While it is not clear in the moving papers, the proposed class notice indicates that a 
Payment Class member also may apply to receive payment as an Invoice Class member. 

Simpluris, Inc. would be the settlement administrator.  Costs are estimated at $23,500, 
but are not set forth in the agreement, because they would be paid by defendants, not from 
settlement funds. 

Ms. Griffin would receive a representative service payment of $5,000.  Attorney’s fees 
and costs would be paid of an amount equal to 30% of the Refund Fund, plus 30% of the claims 
actually paid from the Invoice fund, which could be as much as $222,346.87.  (They are paid in 
addition to the settlement funds, not from them.)  The costs portion of this award could not 
exceed $8,000.  

Notice would be provided to the proposed class, and the notice to the Payment Class 
would include a statement of the estimated payment they would receive. 

In addition, defendants will notify all class members that they have properly cancelled 
their contracts and do not owe anything.  In addition, defendants will change their procedures 
to assure the problem does not recur. 

The settlement was negotiated by counsel, apparently without the assistance of a 
mediator.  Defendants dispute the merits of the complaint, and assert that class treatment 
is not appropriate.     

B. Legal Standards 

The primary determination to be made is whether the proposed settlement is “fair, 
reasonable, and adequate,” under Dunk v. Ford Motor Co. (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1794, 1801, 
including “the strength of plaintiffs’ case, the risk, expense, complexity and likely duration of 
further litigation, the risk of maintaining class action status through trial, the amount offered in 
settlement, the extent of discovery completed and the state of the proceedings, the experience 
and views of counsel, the presence of a governmental participant, and the reaction … to the 
proposed settlement.”   

California law also provides some general guidance concerning judicial approval of any 
settlement.  First, public policy generally favors settlement.  (Neary v. Regents of University of 
California (1992) 3 Cal.4th 273.)  Nonetheless, the court should not approve an agreement 
contrary to law or public policy.  (Bechtel Corp. v. Superior Court (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 405, 
412; Timney v. Lin (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1121, 1127.)  Moreover, “[t]he court cannot 
surrender its duty to see that the judgment to be entered is a just one, nor is the court to act as a 
mere puppet in the matter.”  (California State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Superior Court 
(1990) 50 Cal.3d 658, 664.)  As a result, courts have specifically noted that Neary does not 
always apply, because “[w]here the rights of the public are implicated, the additional safeguard 
of judicial review, though more cumbersome to the settlement process, serves a salutatory 
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purpose.”  (Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of America (2006) 141 
Cal.App.4th 48, 63.) 

C. Attorney Fees 

Plaintiff points out that the attorney fees in question, when added to the two settlement 

funds, constitute only 22% of the total recovery, and seek approval on that basis.  Even a proper 

common fund-based fee award, however, should be reviewed through a lodestar cross-check.  

In Lafitte v. Robert Half International (2016) 1 Cal. 5th 480, 503, the Supreme Court endorsed 

the use of a lodestar cross-check as a way to determine whether the percentage allocated is 

reasonable.  It stated:  “If the multiplier calculated by means of a lodestar cross-check is 

extraordinarily high or low, the trial court should consider whether the percentage used should 

be adjusted so as to bring the imputed multiplier within a justifiable range, but the court is not 

necessarily required to make such an adjustment.”  (Id., at 505.)  Accordingly, when the fee 

award is considered as part of final approval, counsel are directed to submit sufficient 

information to enable the Court to conduct a lodestar cross-check.  The Court recognizes that 

counsel assert that in fact the amount collected will be less than their lodestar, i.e., results in an 

imputed fractional multiplier. 

D. Discussion 

Litigation costs, settlement administration costs, and the representative incentive 
payments will be reviewed in conjunction with the motion for final approval. 

For settlement purposes, the requirements for certification of a class appear to be met. 

The Court has a few concerns, however, about the operation of the two settlement 
funds.   

First, the basis upon which the amounts of the settlement funds were reached is not 
clear.  Given that the Refund Fund asserts that payment will simply be sent to class members, 
and constitutes full payment, one would presume that discovery taken in the matter enabled the 
parties to determine this amount, but nothing in the supporting documentation specifically 
establishes this. As to the Invoice Fund, the moving papers provide no indication of the basis for 
the $175,000 or of the estimated number of members of the Invoice Class.  Thus, the Court 
cannot determine the likelihood that the claims will exceed the amount of the fund.  Nor is there 
any explanation of the $32 cap on time and undocumented expenses and the $75 cap on 
documented expenses.   

Second, as to the Payment Class, if class members believe they are being under-
reimbursed, is there a procedure for them to contest the amount of the payment?   

E. Conclusion 

Hearing required.  Counsel should be prepared to address the two questions posed 

above.  Assuming that the questions can be answered sufficiently, the Court will direct counsel 

to provide a supplemental declaration, and an order granting preliminary approval will be issued 

shortly after the receipt of the supplemental declaration.  Counsel then are to prepare an order 

reflecting the tentative ruling and the other findings in the previously submitted proposed order 
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and contact the clerk to obtain a hearing date for the motion for final approval.  Other dates in 

the scheduled notice process should track as appropriate to the hearing date. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01726 
CASE NAME: PEREZ-GONZALEZ  VS.  SELECT PORTFOLIO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is an unopposed motion for summary judgment or in the alternative summary 
adjudication filed by Defendant Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc. and Defendant National Default 
Servicing Corporation (collectively, “Defendants”). The MSJ relates to Plaintiff’s third amended 
complaint for (1) violation of Civil Code § 2923.6 and § 2924.11; (2) negligence; and (3) violation 
of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq. 

Defendants move for summary judgment on several grounds: (1) the action is barred by a 2015 
settlement agreement; (2) the action is barred by the doctrine of bankruptcy estoppel; (3) 
plaintiff cannot prove a dual-tracking violation; (4) plaintiff cannot prove negligence; and (5) 
plaintiff does not have a predicate statutory violation to support her § 17200 claim. 

For the following reasons, the MSJ is granted. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendants’ unopposed request for Judicial Notice of several County Recorder documents as 
well as pleadings and orders filed in other actions is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Factual Background 

On October 7, 2005 Plaintiff’s mother borrowed $420,000 from Encore Credit Corp. secured 
against the property at 220 Raye Avenue, Oakley, California 94561 by a Deed of Trust. (RJN 
Ex. A.) In her Third Amended Complaint, Plaintiff alleges that on or around October 20, 2006, 
her mother transferred her interest in the Property to Plaintiff and Plaintiff’s daughter, as joint 
tenants. (TAC at ¶ 10.) Plaintiff’s mother (the borrower) stopped making mortgage payments in 
March of 2008. (TAC at ¶ 12.) Plaintiff’s mother died on November 18, 2008. (Id.) 

Plaintiff has not made a mortgage payment since 2008. (UMF 23.) Since 2009, eight Notices of 
Trustee’s Sale, referencing default under the Deed of Trust, have been recorded against the 
Property. (RJN Exs. B-I.) Defendant Select Portfolio Servicing began servicing the mortgage 
loan in August 2013. (TAC at ¶ 14.) 

On May 8, 2014 a Notice of Default and Election to Sell Under Deed of Trust was recorded, 
reflecting $251,984.26 owed. (RJN Ex. J; UMF 28.) On February 9, 2018 a Notice of Trustee’s 
Sale was recorded providing that $745,135.72 was due under the Deed of Trust. (RJN Ex. I). 

Standard 

Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) §§ 437c(o)(1) and 437c(p)(2) provide the relevant legal 
standard for deciding the MSJ. Section 437c(o)(1) provides, in relevant part: 
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A cause of action has no merit if one or more of the elements of the cause of action 
cannot be separately established, even if that element is separately pleaded. 

Section 437c(p)(2) provides, in relevant part: 

A defendant or cross-defendant has met his or her burden of showing that a cause of 
action has no merit if that party has shown that one or more elements of the cause of 
action, even if not separately pleaded, cannot be established, or that there is a complete 
defense to that cause of action. Once the defendant or cross-defendant has met that 
burden, the burden shifts to the plaintiff or cross-complainant to show that a triable issue 
of one or more material facts exists as to the cause of action or a defense thereto. The 
plaintiff or cross-complainant shall not rely upon the mere allegations or denials of its 
pleadings to show that a triable issue of material fact exists but, instead, shall set forth 
the specific facts showing that a triable issue of material fact exists as to that cause of 
action or a defense thereto.  

The party moving for summary judgment has the burden of persuasion to show there is no 
triable issue of material fact and thus it is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. (Aguilar v. 
Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850.) Only if the moving party successfully meets 
this burden does the burden shift to the opposing party to make its own prima facie showing of 
the existence of a triable issue of material fact. (Ibid.; see also Chern v. Bank of America (1976) 
15 Cal.3d 866, 873.) Even though the instant MSJ is unopposed, the Court cannot grant 
summary judgment unless Plaintiff meets its initial burden. (See Johnson v. Superior Court 
(2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 297, 305 [trial court order granting summary judgment reversed despite 
lack of timely-filed declaration that was proper under CCP § 2015.5 because unless defendant 
meets his initial burden, summary judgment cannot be granted “ even if the opposing party does 
not respond sufficiently or at all.”].) The scope of the defendant’s initial burden is defined by the 
pleadings. (See 580 Folsom Assocs. v. Prometheus Dev. Co. (1990) 223 Cal. App. 3d 1, 18.) 

Analysis 

It is undisputed that Plaintiff and her daughter executed a Settlement Agreement and Release of 
Claims with Defendants on September 24, 2015 in connection with US District Court case No. 
4:15-cv-03835-EDL in the Northern District of California. (UMF 1, 2.) That case (removed from 
Contra Costa County Superior Court) alleged causes of action for (1) business tort/unfair and 
unethical business practices; (2) breach of covenant of good faith and fair dealing; (3) slander of 
title; (4) alter ego liability; (5) breach of contract; (6) unlawful business practices in violation of 
business and professions code § 17200; (7) predatory lending/violations of Truth in Lending Act 
(“TILA”); (8) violation of Civil Code § 2923.6; 1572 et seq.; (9) defamation; (10) false light; (11) 
to void or cancel assignment of deed of trust; and (12) cancellation of a voidable contract under 
Rev. & Tax Code §§ 23304.01, 2305A and violation of Corp. Code § 191(C)(7). (RJN Ex. K.) 

In this case, Defendants’ nineteenth affirmative defense is that Plaintiff’s claims are barred by 
the settlement agreement executed in connection with the federal case. Specifically, that “[o]n 
September 24, 2015, Plaintiff and her daughter, Rachael C. Gonzalez, as well as Defendants, 
signed a Settlement and Release Agreement in Case No. 4:15-cv-03835-EDL in the United 
States District Court for the Northern District of California, in which Plaintiff agreed to forever 
release Defendants from any future claims related to the Deed of Trust, or arising out of the 
same nucleus of operative facts as in Plaintiff’s previous complaints.”  
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The settlement agreement appears to be a complete defense to Plaintiff’s claims. As a threshold 
matter, the Settlement Agreement provides that “this Settlement Agreement may be pleaded or 
asserted by or on behalf [of] the Parties and/or the Released Parties as a defense and complete 
bar to any action or claim that may be brought against or involving each other with respect to 
any of the matters within the scope of this Settlement Agreement excepting only the obligations 
of the Parties under this Settlement Agreement. This full and final release shall cover and shall 
include and does cover and does include any and all known or future damages not now known 
to any of the Parties hereto, but which may later develop or be discovered, including the effects 
and consequences thereof, and including all causes of action therefore which arise out of 
the same facts as were alleged or could have been alleged in the Action.” (Settlement 
Agreement at § 3.G [emphasis added].) 

Pursuant to the settlement agreement, Plaintiff agreed “to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend 
the [Defendants] against any and all local, state or federal claims, debts, defenses, liabilities, 
costs, attorney’s fees, actions, suits at law or equity, demands, contracts, expenses, damages, 
whether general, specific or punitive, exemplary, contractual or extracontractual, and causes of 
action of any kind or nature brought by Rachael Gonzalez, the Estate of Ruby Perez, or any 
third party relating to or arising out of the Loan Documents, the Action, the Property, or this 
Settlement Agreement.” (Settlement Agreement at § 3.I.) 

“The fundamental rules of contract interpretation are based on the premise that the 
interpretation of a contract must give effect to the ‘mutual intention’ of the parties.” (Waller v. 
Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc. (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1, 18.) The parties’ intent “‘is to be inferred, if 
possible, solely from the written provisions of the contract. ([Civ. Code,] § 1639.)” (Ibid.) “The 
words of a contract are to be understood in their ordinary and popular sense.” (Civ. Code, 
§ 1644.) 

Here, the instant action arises out of the same Loan and Property that was the subject of the 
action Plaintiff agreed to dismiss in the Settlement Agreement. This (subsequent) action 
includes issues that were raised in the prior suit as well as related issues that could have been 
raised. Plaintiff’s post-2015 allegations in the TAC relate to the same Loan and Property that 
were the subject of the action she settled. The TAC does not allege new or different causes of 
action based on these later-in-time facts. The Court finds that this action is barred by the 2015 
Settlement Agreement. As a consequence, it need not reach Defendants’ additional grounds for 
summary judgment. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01735 
CASE NAME: PRICE VS. FOSS MARITIME 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY MICHAEL PRICE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiff Michael Price moves for final approval of his class action and PAGA settlement, 
and separately for approval of attorney’s fees and a class representative incentive payment.  
The motions are considered together. 
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A.   Background 

The original complaint, filed August 24, 2018, alleged that defendant Foss Maritime 
committed various violations of wage and hour laws with respect to the employment of captains 
and crew members on tugboats Foss Maritime operates.  After removal to federal court and a 
subsequent remand, the operative pleading is the Second Amended Complaint, filed June 21, 
2019, which expanded the scope of the initial allegations.  Discovery was taken and the matter 
settled after a session with an experienced mediator.   

The gross settlement amount is $2,750,000.  Class counsel requests a fee of 25% of 

that amount.  At the time of preliminary approval, the agreement provided that costs of $25,000, 

a plaintiff’s enhancement fee of $15,000, settlement administration costs of $20,000, and a 

PAGA payment of $50,000 (75% of which goes to the LWDA), would be deducted from that 

amount, leaving a payment to the class of $1,965,000. 

The Second Amended Complaint attaches a copy of the initial PAGA notice to the 

LWDA, which is sufficient for these purposes. 

 There are two sub-classes, the Captain Class (45% of the settlement fund) and the 

Crew Class (55% of the settlement fund).  The agreement recites that there are 53 Captain 

Class members and 315 Crew Class members.  A separate allocation of $279,166.67 (the 

“Captain Subclass Fund”) is available to Captains who submit a claim form alleging they were 

misclassified as exempt employees. Apparently, Captain Class members must file a claim form 

to be eligible for a share of these funds.  Claim forms are not otherwise required.  Allocations 

will be determined based on the number of weeks worked during the class period. 

The agreement contains provisions for a release of claims, as well as provisions for 

notice to the class. 

Initially, on December 5, 2019, the Court had questions concerning certain aspects of 
the settlement, and continued the matter to allow Counsel to provide supplemental information 
concerning the strength of the case and the amount of PAGA penalties.  Counsel did so, and at 
a subsequent hearing, on December 19, 2019, the Court found that the settlement met 
applicable legal standards, and granted the motion for preliminary approval.  

B. Legal Standards 

The primary determination to be made is whether the proposed settlement is “fair, 
reasonable, and adequate,” under Dunk v. Ford Motor Co. (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1794, 1801, 
including “the strength of plaintiffs’ case, the risk, expense, complexity and likely duration of 
further litigation, the risk of meaning class action status through trial, the amount offered in 
settlement, the extent of discovery completed and the state of the proceedings, the experience 
and views of counsel, the presence of a governmental participant, and the reaction … to the 
proposed settlement.”   

Because this matter also proposes to settle PAGA claims, the Court also must consider 
the criteria that apply under that statute. The Legislature’s express command that PAGA 
settlements be approved by the court necessarily implies that there is some substantive 
dimension to the review.  (Labor Code § 2699(l).)  The Court’s review, however, is somewhat 
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hampered by the lack of guidance in the statute or case law concerning the basis upon which a 
settlement may be approved.  The Court has found no binding authority, but one federal District 
Court has addressed the issue.  In O’Connor v. Uber Techs, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2016) 201 
F.Supp.3d 1110, 1133, the court denied approval of class action settlements that included 
PAGA claims in part because the plaintiffs’ claims added up to as much as $1 billion in PAGA 
penalties but parties settled those claims for $1 million, or 0.1% of their alleged maximum value.  
As the court stated, “where plaintiffs bring a PAGA representative claim, they take on a special 
responsibility to their fellow aggrieved workers who are effectively bound by any judgment. 
[citation omitted]  Such a plaintiff also owes responsibility to the public at large; they act, as the 
statute’s name suggests, as a private attorney general, and 75% of the penalties go to the 
LWDA ‘for enforcement of labor laws . . . and for education of employers and employees about 
their rights and responsibilities under this code.’”  (Id., at 1134.)  In that case, the LWDA itself 
filed a brief stating that “[i]t is thus important that when a PAGA claim is settled, the relief 
provided for under the PAGA be genuine and meaningful, consistent with the underlying 
purpose of the statute to benefit the pubic and, in the context of a class action, the court 
evaluate whether the settlement meets the standards of being ‘fundamentally fair, reasonable, 
and adequate’ with reference to the public policies underlying the PAGA.”  (Id., at 1133.)    The 
Uber Techs court noted that “a court may reduce the penalty when ‘to do otherwise would result 
in an award that is unjust, arbitrary and oppressive, or confiscatory.’” (Id., at 1134, citing Labor 
Code § 2699(e)(2).)  Nonetheless, the court noted that the plaintiff had provided no “coherent 
analysis” to justify the “relatively meager value” assigned to the PAGA claim.  

California law provides some general guidance concerning judicial approval of any 
settlement.  First, public policy generally favors settlement.  (Neary v. Regents of University of 
California (1992) 3 Cal.4th 273.)  Nonetheless, the court should not approve an agreement 
contrary to law or public policy.  (Bechtel Corp. v. Superior Court (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 405, 
412; Timney v. Lin (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1121, 1127.)  Moreover, “[t]he court cannot 
surrender its duty to see that the judgment to be entered is a just one, nor is the court to act as a 
mere puppet in the matter.”  (California State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Superior Court 
(1990) 50 Cal.3d 658, 664.)  As a result, courts have specifically noted that Neary does not 
always apply, because “[w]here the rights of the public are implicated, the additional safeguard 
of judicial review, though more cumbersome to the settlement process, serves a salutatory 
purpose.”  (Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of America (2006) 141 
Cal.App.4th 48, 63.) 

C. Implementation 

The Administrator, ILYM Group, sent 366 notices to the class members (48 Captains 

and 288 crew) on March 6, 2020, based on information provided by the parties.  Four notices 

were returned as undeliverable, and a trace located addresses for three of those, which were 

remailed.  One of those was returned.  No objections or requests for exclusion were received by 

the Administrator by the April 20, 2020 deadline.  The Court has received no objections. 

One portion of the Captain’s fund, the Captain’s Subclass Fund, required that the class 

members file a claim.  Counsel Kelsey Szamat states that as of the date of her declaration, 32 

of the 48 Captains filed claims, and that she expected that 100% would do so by the April 20 

deadline.  The Administrator’s declaration indicates that 41 of the 48 Captains had filed “opt-ins” 
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(which presumably refers to claims to the Captain’s Subclass Fund) as of May 15.  (If the 

Court has misconstrued this information, or there are further updates, counsel should so advise 

the Court.) 

Counsel state that any uncashed checks will be provided to the State Controller and will 
“escheat” to the state.  (See Settlement, Par. 4, page 8.)  If counsel intends that any such 
checks will be provided to the State’s Unclaimed Property Fund to be held and disbursed in 
accordance with the provisions of that fund, it is approved.  The use of the term “escheat,” 
however, implies that it will automatically belong to the State, which should not be the intent.   

The Administrator submits that its fees are $15,568.89, which is less than the maximum 

amount permitted in the order granting preliminary approval.  This amount is approved. 

 The LWDA was given notice of the proposed settlement on May 20, 2020.  No response 

has been received. 

D. Attorney Fees and Costs 

Plaintiffs seek 25% of the total settlement amount as fees, $687,500, relying on the 

“common fund” theory.  Even a proper common fund-based fee award, however, should be 

reviewed through a lodestar cross-check.  In Lafitte v. Robert Half International (2016) 1 Cal. 5th 

480, 503, the Supreme Court endorsed the use of a lodestar cross-check as a way to determine 

whether the percentage allocated is reasonable.  It stated:  “If the multiplier calculated by means 

of a lodestar cross-check is extraordinarily high or low, the trial court should consider whether 

the percentage used should be adjusted so as to bring the imputed multiplier within a justifiable 

range, but the court is not necessarily required to make such an adjustment.”  (Id., at 505.)  

Counsel in this case has not provided the information necessary to make such analysis.  

Following typical practice, in granting preliminary approval, the Court deferred consideration of 

the attorney fees until this motion, and directed counsel to provide sufficient information to 

conduct the lodestar cross-check. 

Pursuant to the Court’s direction, counsel has submitted a breakdown of the lodestar 

fees for the case, which totals $365,516, not including work still to be done on the matter.  For 

purposes of a lodestar cross-check, as distinct from a lodestar fee award, the Court finds that 

the information submitted in support of the fee is sufficient. 

This lodestar results in an imputed multiplier of 1.88.  The Court has considered the 

variety of factors relevant to a multiplier.  Most important here are that the multiplier is not 

especially high, the result appears to be very good for plaintiffs, and, of course, that the matter 

was taken on a contingent fee basis.  Accordingly, the request for a 25% fee, i.e., $687,500 

is approved. 

Counsel’s request for costs of $21,782.72 is appropriate and is approved. 

E. Representative Incentive Payment 

Plaintiff seeks a representative incentive payment of $15,000.  Criteria for evaluating 

such requests are discussed in Clark v. American Residential Services LLC (2009) 175 
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Cal.App.4th 785, 804-807.  Although Mr. Price asserts that he has worked many hours on the 

case, he provides no documentation or estimate of the number of hours worked.  He did not 

provide a waiver of any other claims in addition to those of the class.  The Court approves 

$7,500.  The difference is to be distributed to the class recovery funds. 

F. Conclusion. 

The factors that influenced the Court to grant preliminary approval, i.e., whether the 
settlement is “fair, reasonable, and adequate,” and that the class certification is proper, have not 
changed since preliminary approval.  The lack of objections or requests for exclusion lend 
further support to the Court’s preliminary analysis.  For the reasons described above, the 
attorney’s fees, costs, and representative incentive payment (as reduced) are reasonable and 
also are approved.  The motion is granted.   

Counsel are directed to prepare an order granting final approval and a judgment, which 
shall incorporate this ruling, as well as the prior ruling on the motion for preliminary approval.  
The proposed judgment submitted by counsel provides that the Court dismisses the action.  
(Par. 23.)  California Rule of Court rule 3.769(h), however, expressly provides that “[t]he court 
may not enter an order dismissing the action at the same time as, or after, entry of judgment.”  
Accordingly, that paragraph must be removed from the final judgment.  Furthermore, counsel 
are directed to set the matter for a compliance hearing no later than thirty days after the 
completion of the class distribution process.  (Counsel may obtain a date for the hearing to be 
included in this order by contacting the Department’s clerk.)  For that hearing counsel are to 
provide documentation of the completion of that process for approval by the Court, no later than 
15 days before the hearing.  Pending that order, 5% of the attorney fee award shall be held in 
an interest-bearing account maintained by either the Administrator or class counsel, to be 
disbursed only after final approval of the Court is obtained. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01735 
CASE NAME: PRICE VS. FOSS MARITIME 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF ATTORNEY FEES & COSTS 
FILED BY MICHAEL PRICE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 7. 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01735 
CASE NAME: PRICE VS. FOSS MARITIME 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY MICHAEL PRICE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Duplicate calendaring.  See Line 7. 
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10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02253 
CASE NAME: DAVIS VS. GROCERY DELIVERY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL FURTHER RESPONSES TO INTERROGS. 
FILED BY AVIS DAVIS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued to July 9, 2020 at 9 a.m. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02253 
CASE NAME: DAVIS VS. GROCERY DELIVERY/INSP 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued to August 12, 2020 at 8:30 a.m. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00306 
CASE NAME: WHITMORE VS. FONDA 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing required.   

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02598 
CASE NAME: RAY MORGAN COMPANY, LLC  VS.  BISHOP 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND STAY PROCEEDINGS 
FILED BY ANTHONY BISHOP, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendants’ motion to compel arbitration is granted.  This action is stayed, as against all 

defendants, pending the outcome of the arbitration. 

 A. Equitable Estoppel. 

 Defendants argue that plaintiff is equitably estopped from denying the right of the 

non-signatories to compel arbitration, because: (1) the subject arbitration agreements and non-

disclosure agreements are all integral parts of the employment relationship between plaintiff as 

employer and defendants Anthony Bishop and John Karimov;  (2) plaintiff’s claims are 

“intimately founded in and intertwined with” that employment relationship.  (Boucher v. Alliance 

Title Co., Inc. (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 262, 272-273.)  The general rule governing this issue is 

articulated in the Goldman decision as follows: 

In any case applying equitable estoppel to compel arbitration despite the lack of 
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an agreement to arbitrate, a nonsignatory may compel arbitration only when the 
claims against the nonsignatory are founded in and inextricably bound up with 
the obligations imposed by the agreement containing the arbitration clause.  
[Italics in original.]  In other words, allegations of substantially interdependent and 
concerted misconduct by signatories and nonsignatories, standing alone, are not 
enough: the allegations of interdependent misconduct must be founded in or 
intimately connected with the obligations of the underlying agreement. 
[Emphasis added.] 

 

(Goldman v. KPMG, LLP (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 209, 219.). 

In its opposition memorandum, plaintiff does not dispute that part of the Goldman test is 

satisfied, i.e., that plaintiff’s claims against all defendants are inextricably linked to the non-

disclosure agreements, and that plaintiff agreed to arbitrate all such claims as against 

defendants Bishop and Karimov.  The primarily disputed issue is whether the fact that the 

agreements are not, strictly speaking, “obligations imposed by the agreement containing the 

arbitration clause[,]” is fatal to defendants’ claim.  The Goldman court, however, had before it a 

case involving one integrated contract.  Thus, despite the breadth of the language, it does not 

govern the situation present in this case, where there are separate contractual documents, but 

they all govern the same employer-employee relationship.  This Court has found no case 

addressing this particular circumstance. 

The issue, in this Court’s view, is not whether the label “one contract” is apt, but whether 

the relationship between the agreements is sufficiently close that it would be inequitable to allow 

plaintiff to rely on some, while disavowing others.  The arbitration agreement, while physically 

and temporally separate from the non-disclosure agreement, does not exist in the abstract; it 

exists with reference to the non-disclosure agreement and the other terms of employment.   

Allowing plaintiff to rely only on the employment documents it finds important to its case (the 

non-disclosure agreements) and ignore the employment documents it finds unhelpful (the 

arbitration agreements) would be inequitable. 

Further, plaintiff must have contemplated that any action against the employee 

defendants would also include additional defendants who had benefited from breaches of the 

non-disclosure agreements; a “disclosure” necessarily involves the transmission of information 

to third parties.  Refusing to compel arbitration in this situation would essentially render the 

arbitration agreements unilateral: plaintiff could enforce them when it wished to, such as if 

one of the employee defendants had sued plaintiff for discrimination, and disregard them when 

it did not wish to enforce them, as in the case at bar.  The Court finds that this too would be 

inequitable. 

 

B. The Costs of Arbitration. 
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In a footnote, plaintiff argues that it would be inequitable to compel arbitration against all 

defendants, because the arbitration agreements require plaintiff to pay all arbitration costs.  The 

Court finds this argument unpersuasive. 

First, the issue has not been meaningfully briefed.  Plaintiff has not argued that the fee-

shifting provision is unconscionable, and indeed it would be awkward for plaintiff to make such 

an argument, given that the arbitration agreements were drafted by plaintiff.  Nor has plaintiff 

cited case law suggesting that a court may deny arbitration, despite the applicability of equitable 

estoppel, simply because a plaintiff will have to pay the costs of arbitration. 

Second, plaintiff has not satisfactorily explained why an arbitration against all defendants 

would be substantially more expensive than an arbitration against only defendants Bishop and 

Karimov.  Given how the claims against all defendants are intertwined, it would appear to the 

Court that much of the same evidence would need to be offered in arbitration either way. 

C. Other Issues. 

 In light of the fact that the Court is ordering all defendants to arbitrate, the Court need not 
address other issues discussed by the parties.  These include whether the Federal Arbitration 
Act preempts the procedural rules of the California Arbitration Act, and if not, how the Court 
should proceed.  (See, Code Civ. Proc., § 1281.2, subd. (c).) 

 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02598 
CASE NAME: RAY MORGAN COMPANY, LLC  VS.  BISHOP 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Parties to appear, by telephone. 

 

 

 


